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Plan Report for OCFL-2025-Spears-1 
 

 

 

 

 

Plan Name:   
 

OCFL-2025-Spears-1 

Date Submitted: April 17th, 2025 
 

Sponsored by:  J. Gordon Spears – MRAC Committee Member  
District 5 

Maximum Deviation Meets the requirement – 6.17% 
 

Incumbents Incumbents not in their district: 3, 6 
D3 incumbent is now in D7; D6 incumbent is now in D3 

Preservation of the Core 
of Current Districts 

D1, 2, 5, and 6 

Contiguity All Districts are contiguous 
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Compactness Tests & Scores 

District Width/Length Ratio Reock Test Polsby-Popper Test Convex Hull 
Ratio 

1 0.70  0.47  0.57  0.93  
2 1.00  0.43  0.43  0.80  
3 0.61  0.26  0.31  0.71  
4 0.67  0.29  0.26  0.75  
5 0.70  0.46  0.39  0.88  
6 0.70  0.31  0.33  0.76  
7 0.69  0.42  0.42  0.84  
8 0.71  0.34  0.30  0.78  

The scores range from 0 to 1, with 1 representing the most compact shape 
possible for a district 

 

 

  

Majority/Plurality NH-White - 1, 2, 4, 5, 8  
Hispanic – 3, 7 
NH-Black – 6 

Compactness All Districts are fairly compact 

Communities of Interest 
(Municipalities) 

2 out of 13 Municipalities are split. 
 
Ocoee and Orlando are split by districts 
 

Communities of Interest 
(CDPs) 

7 Out of 39 CDPs are split.  Part of 2 CDPs are within the 
County (Four Corners in the South Western part of the 
County and Goldenrod in the northern part of the 
County) 
 
Alafaya, Conway, Doctor Phillips, Fairview Shores, 
Lockhart, Pine Hills, and Union Park are split 
 

Precincts No Precincts have been split 
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Overview Map – Proposed & Current Districts 
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1 36,511 99,077 13,591 230 15,705 104 2,587 13,089 180,894 
  20.18% 54.77% 7.51% 0.13% 8.68% 0.06% 1.43% 7.24% 100.00% 
2 47,995 67,849 42,177 362 6,261 94 1,701 7,338 173,777 
  27.62% 39.04% 24.27% 0.21% 3.60% 0.05% 0.98% 4.22% 100.00% 
3 92,630 40,930 28,310 251 11,965 305 2,268 7,272 183,931 
  50.36% 22.25% 15.39% 0.14% 6.51% 0.17% 1.23% 3.95% 100.00% 
4 66,984 78,012 18,656 285 9,257 104 1,434 6,495 181,227 
  36.96% 43.05% 10.29% 0.16% 5.11% 0.06% 0.79% 3.58% 100.00% 
5 56,527 77,577 17,487 223 11,838 133 1,604 7,519 172,908 
  32.69% 44.87% 10.11% 0.13% 6.85% 0.08% 0.93% 4.35% 100.00% 
6 43,755 33,265 83,067 312 7,559 153 3,802 10,917 182,830 
  23.93% 18.19% 45.43% 0.17% 4.13% 0.08% 2.08% 5.97% 100.00% 
7 83,566 61,040 15,365 247 8,986 138 1,423 6,433 177,198 
  47.16% 34.45% 8.67% 0.14% 5.07% 0.08% 0.80% 3.63% 100.00% 
8 45,057 73,612 44,971 297 5,299 83 1,196 6,628 177,143 
  25.44% 41.56% 25.39% 0.17% 2.99% 0.05% 0.68% 3.74% 100.00% 
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Majority/Plurality Map 
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1 25,649 77,283 10,223 177 11,937 80 1,767 8,161 135,277 
  18.96% 57.13% 7.56% 0.13% 8.82% 0.06% 1.31% 6.03% 100.00% 
2 33,757 56,572 30,792 292 5,097 74 1,190 4,952 132,726 
  25.43% 42.62% 23.20% 0.22% 3.84% 0.06% 0.90% 3.73% 100.00% 
3 70,259 34,524 20,728 204 9,708 264 1,572 5,150 142,409 
  49.34% 24.24% 14.56% 0.14% 6.82% 0.19% 1.10% 3.62% 100.00% 
4 50,959 66,882 14,493 227 7,668 81 1,035 4,623 145,968 
  34.91% 45.82% 9.93% 0.16% 5.25% 0.06% 0.71% 3.17% 100.00% 
5 43,220 65,928 14,183 192 9,782 117 1,238 5,268 139,928 
  30.89% 47.12% 10.14% 0.14% 6.99% 0.08% 0.88% 3.76% 100.00% 
6 32,896 28,579 60,521 257 6,357 121 2,934 8,052 139,717 
  23.54% 20.45% 43.32% 0.18% 4.55% 0.09% 2.10% 5.76% 100.00% 
7 61,742 50,266 11,664 189 7,078 113 920 4,169 136,141 
  45.35% 36.92% 8.57% 0.14% 5.20% 0.08% 0.68% 3.06% 100.00% 
8 34,881 64,787 33,405 231 4,618 75 889 4,746 143,632 
  24.28% 45.11% 23.26% 0.16% 3.22% 0.05% 0.62% 3.30% 100.00% 
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Incorporated/Unincorporated Areas by District 

District Unincorporated Incorporated 
Total 
Pop 

Total 
Land 
Area 

District 
Land 
Area Pop Area % Pop% 

Land 
Area Pop Area % Pop%   

D1 77.16 119,205 61.88% 65.90% 47.53 61,689 38.12% 34.10% 180,894 124.69 
D2 100.10 79,240 67.08% 45.60% 49.12 94,537 32.92% 54.40% 173,777 149.22 
D3 67.48 179,531 94.90% 97.61% 3.63 4,400 5.10% 2.39% 183,931 71.11 
D4 33.00 125,108 67.50% 69.03% 15.89 56,119 32.50% 30.97% 181,227 48.88 
D5 324.86 172,908 99.98% 100.00% 0.05 0 0.02% 0.00% 172,908 324.91 
D6 22.00 102,130 60.23% 55.86% 14.53 80,700 39.77% 44.14% 182,830 36.53 
D7 51.62 98,740 45.13% 55.72% 62.77 78,458 54.87% 44.28% 177,198 114.40 
D8 7.43 27,544 17.94% 15.55% 33.97 149,599 82.06% 84.45% 177,143 41.39 
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District 1 
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1 36,511 99,077 13,591 230 15,705 104 2,587 13,089 180,894 
  20.18% 54.77% 7.51% 0.13% 8.68% 0.06% 1.43% 7.24% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

1 25,649 77,283 10,223 177 11,937 80 1,767 8,161 135,277 
  18.96% 57.13% 7.56% 0.13% 8.82% 0.06% 1.31% 6.03% 100.00% 
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District 2 
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2 47,995 67,849 42,177 362 6,261 94 1,701 7,338 173,777 
  27.62% 39.04% 24.27% 0.21% 3.60% 0.05% 0.98% 4.22% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

2 33,757 56,572 30,792 292 5,097 74 1,190 4,952 132,726 
  25.43% 42.62% 23.20% 0.22% 3.84% 0.06% 0.90% 3.73% 100.00% 
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District 3 
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3 92,630 40,930 28,310 251 11,965 305 2,268 7,272 183,931 
  50.36% 22.25% 15.39% 0.14% 6.51% 0.17% 1.23% 3.95% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

3 70,259 34,524 20,728 204 9,708 264 1,572 5,150 142,409 
  49.34% 24.24% 14.56% 0.14% 6.82% 0.19% 1.10% 3.62% 100.00% 
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District 4 
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4 66,984 78,012 18,656 285 9,257 104 1,434 6,495 181,227 
  36.96% 43.05% 10.29% 0.16% 5.11% 0.06% 0.79% 3.58% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

4 50,959 66,882 14,493 227 7,668 81 1,035 4,623 145,968 
  34.91% 45.82% 9.93% 0.16% 5.25% 0.06% 0.71% 3.17% 100.00% 
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District 5 
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5 56,527 77,577 17,487 223 11,838 133 1,604 7,519 172,908 
  32.69% 44.87% 10.11% 0.13% 6.85% 0.08% 0.93% 4.35% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

5 43,220 65,928 14,183 192 9,782 117 1,238 5,268 139,928 
  30.89% 47.12% 10.14% 0.14% 6.99% 0.08% 0.88% 3.76% 100.00% 
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District 6 
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6 43,755 33,265 83,067 312 7,559 153 3,802 10,917 182,830 
  23.93% 18.19% 45.43% 0.17% 4.13% 0.08% 2.08% 5.97% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

6 32,896 28,579 60,521 257 6,357 121 2,934 8,052 139,717 
  23.54% 20.45% 43.32% 0.18% 4.55% 0.09% 2.10% 5.76% 100.00% 
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District 7 
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7 83,566 61,040 15,365 247 8,986 138 1,423 6,433 177,198 
  47.16% 34.45% 8.67% 0.14% 5.07% 0.08% 0.80% 3.63% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

7 61,742 50,266 11,664 189 7,078 113 920 4,169 136,141 
  45.35% 36.92% 8.57% 0.14% 5.20% 0.08% 0.68% 3.06% 100.00% 
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District 8 
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8 45,057 73,612 44,971 297 5,299 83 1,196 6,628 177,143 
  25.44% 41.56% 25.39% 0.17% 2.99% 0.05% 0.68% 3.74% 100.00% 

Voting Age Population 
 

8 34,881 64,787 33,405 231 4,618 75 889 4,746 143,632 
  24.28% 45.11% 23.26% 0.16% 3.22% 0.05% 0.62% 3.30% 100.00% 
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